
Printed:

Last Updated:

17-OCT-2024 (01:09 PM)
17-OCT-2024 12:09 pm 

DOCKET - Weekly List

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, October 21, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

501 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Campbell, J. Jamie

Federal,  Court

4:30 PM

10:00 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-537397 - Jeremy Coleman Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-534726 - 3328968 Nova Scotia Limited Vs.

Cory Dean

CRH-503460 - His Majesty the King Vs. Paul 

Shane Miller and James Arthur Williams 
235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - February 21, 2024 

Interim Publication Ban: by Justice James L. 

Chipman until end of the trial in HMK v. 

Huskins (CRH 528652) scheduled to 

commence March 24, 2025 (10 days set 

aside). 

February 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban 

was imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in 

effect in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing 

proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for 

James Williams. 

s. 517

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-435886 - PCL Constructors Canada Inc.  

Vs. Town of Truro , Municipality of the County 

of Colchester , Cameron Contracting Limited 

carrying on business as Camcon Precast

Coleman, Jeremy (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

3328968 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Dean, Cory (SR)

Mathers, Williams

Mancini, D. Peter

Williams, James Arthur 

(SR)

Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Ryan, K.C., William L.

James, K.C., Dennis

Cameron Contracting 

Limited (SR)

OTH - Other

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

FC - Federal Court

WL - Trial (Long)

Day 1 of 2

Day 1 of 15

Day 15 of 19

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Virtual - Sydney/Chambers Crownside

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

SCCH No. 531004

Pre-Trial Applications

Judge Alone Trial 

T-2608-22
Helshiron Fisheries Ltd. v. Attorney General of Canada

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

302 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

303 Courtroom 
Chipman, J. James L. 

304 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

701 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, October 21, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom
Keith, J. John 11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-530363 - Laura Rees and Susan 

Roseveare v. Deborah Marie Bright, personal 

representative of the Estate of Lilian Marie 

Roseveare

SH-526859 - Mohammad Ranjbar and Kamran

Rahimian Vs. 15215749 Canada Inc., Nicholas

Dodge and Joel Miller

SH-522512 - Nancy MacDonald and Roger 

Daigle as the Executors of the Estate of 

Elizabeth Margaret Whatley Vs. Sandra Lynn 

Whatley

SH-534300 - Carlo Simmons & Loretta 

Simmons Vs. Kristen Burglund & Jyelee 

Simmonds

CRH-524129 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Thomas Cory Gibson

271, 267(c), 266 and 264.1(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

Hooper, Jonathan

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Norman, Richard

15215749 Canada Inc. 

(SR)

Dodge, Nicholas (SR)

Miller, Joel (SR)

Schoen, Judith

Boyle, John

Boyle, John

MacIntosh, Nora

Simmonds, Jyelee (SR)

McOnie, Kimberley

Eagan, Patrick J.

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Motion

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 5

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

SCCH No. 532598

Judge & Jury Trial 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

702 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

703 Courtroom 
Arnold, J. Joshua M. 

703 Courtroom 
Keith, J. John 

Mellor  #2 
Norton, J. Scott 
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

Gabriel, J. Timothy

Supreme, J. Court

Campbell, J. Jamie

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

10:00 AM

10:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-537407 - Patricia Anne Whyte Vs. Attorney

General of Nova Scotia and Nova Scotia 

Health Authority

SH-537410 - Kaz Cox Vs. Attorney General of 

Canada

CRH-503460 - His Majesty the King Vs. Paul 

Shane Miller and James Arthur Williams 
235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - February 21, 2024 

Interim Publication Ban: by Justice James L. 

Chipman until end of the trial in HMK v. 

Huskins (CRH 528652) scheduled to 

commence March 24, 2025 (10 days set 

aside). 

February 15, 2024 - An interim publication ban 

was imposed by Justice Arnold and will be in 

effect in relation to Paul Miller's sentencing 

proceedings until the conclusion of the trial for 

James Williams. 

s. 517

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-435886 - PCL Constructors Canada Inc.  

Vs. Town of Truro , Municipality of the County 

of Colchester , Cameron Contracting Limited 

carrying on business as Camcon Precast

Whyte, Patricia Anne (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Nova Scotia Health 

Authority (SR)

Cox, Kaz (SR)

Attorney General of 

Canada (SR)

Mathers, Williams

Mancini, D. Peter

Williams, James Arthur 

(SR)

Huskins, Ian Matthew (SR)

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Ryan, K.C., William L.

James, K.C., Dennis

Cameron Contracting 

Limited (SR)

OTH - Other

OTH - Other

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Trial (Long)

Day 2 of 2

Day 2 of 15

Day 16 of 19

9:30 AM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Virtual Small Claims from Port Hawkesbury

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

Judge Alone Trial 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

303 Courtroom 
Chipman, J. James L. 

304 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

701 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom
Balmanoukian, Reg 

Raffi

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:30 AM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-535535 - Aaron B. Cumberland Vs. 

Executive Director , Correctional Services

SH-519951 - Jennifer Boutilier Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519952 - Matthew Degaust-White Vs. Hilly 

Acres Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company 

and Sobey's Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519953 - John White Vs. Hilly Acres Farm 

Limited, a N.S. Limited company and Sobeys 

Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519954 - Amelia Cochrane Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited, a N.S. Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519955 - Reece White Vs. Hilly Acres 

Farm Limited a NS Limited company and 

Sobeys Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-519956 - Jesse White Vs. Hilly Acres Farm

Limited, a NS Limited company and Sobeys 

Inc., a N.S. Limited Company

SH-535157 - Sybil Hogg Vs. The Registrar of 

the College of Paramedics of Nova Scotia

CRH-524129 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Thomas Cory Gibson

271, 267(c), 266 and 264.1(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

Cumberland, Aaron B. 

(SR)

Executive Director (SR)

Correctional Services (SR)

Fraser, Andrew

O'Reilly, Liam Harry 

Manning

Hilly Acres Farm Limited 

(SR)

Caplan, Tyana

Hilly Acres Farm Limited 

(SR)

Hogg, Sybil (SR)

Baxter, Ryan

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

McOnie, Kimberley

Eagan, Patrick J.

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

BC - Bankruptcy

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 5

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

10:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

702 Courtroom 
Arnold, J. Joshua M. 

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

703 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

Mellor  #2 
Norton, J. Scott 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, October 23, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom
Coughlan, J. Richard

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-537174 - His Majesty the King Vs. Oliver 

Raymond Luedee Tufts

271 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-435886 - PCL Constructors Canada Inc.  

Vs. Town of Truro , Municipality of the County 

of Colchester , Cameron Contracting Limited 

carrying on business as Camcon Precast

SH-535603 - Kathleen Nichols as personal 

representative of the Estate of Robert Allan 

Davis Vs. Jason Dylan Tanner and Dawn Mary

Joyce Tanner as personal representatives of 

the Estate of Janice Elizabeth Booth

SH-513853 - Royal Bank of Canada  Vs. Eric's

Salt and Water Services Ltd. ,  Eric John 

Arsenault

CRH-524129 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Thomas Cory Gibson

271, 267(c), 266 and 264.1(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

Provincial, Crown

Mozvik, K.C., Tony W.

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Ryan, K.C., William L.

James, K.C., Dennis

Cameron Contracting 

Limited (SR)

Byrne, Parker

Tanner, Jason Dylan (SR)

Tanner, Dawn Mary Joyce 

(SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Fraser, Colin Jon 

Macdonald

McOnie, Kimberley

Eagan, Patrick J.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Trial (Long)

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 15

Day 17 of 19

Day 1 of 2

Day 3 of 5

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Conference - NOT RECORDED - COUNSEL ONLY

Judge Alone Trial 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

302 Courtroom 
Campbell, J. Jamie 

304 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

701 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 

702 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

Mellor  #2 
Norton, J. Scott 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, October 24, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Campbell, J. Jamie

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-535730 - In re an application by the 

Crown to access sealed materials

SH-533451 - Candice Schluter Vs. His Majesty

the King

267(b) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-518047 - His Majesty the King Vs. Noah 

Christopher Kennedy

268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

SH-528326 - Maplewood Properties Inc. Vs. 

Lindsay Construction Limited

SH-536151 - Linda Dawe v. Estate of Mary 

Elizabeth Porter

SH-530538 - Jeremy R. Williams Vs. Nova 

Scotia Health Authority (East Coast Forensic 

Hospital) a/o The Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia representing His Majesty the King in 

Right of the Province of Nova Scotia 

(Department of Justice)

Dostal, Peter

Nielsen, Andrew Reed

Coles, K.C., David G.

Schluter, Candice (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

Mahody, K.C., William L

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Rumscheidt, Peter

Estate of Mary Elizabeth 

Porter (SR)

Williams, Jeremy R. (SR)

Campbell, Scott R.

Boyle, Daniel

Criminal - Applications

OTH - Other

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WL - Applications

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Day 4 of 15

11:00 AM

3:30 PM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Part of the Application will be IN CAMERA/CLOSED PROCEEDING

Virtual Chamber/Crownside Yarmouth

Motion to Extend Time to File Summary Conviction 

Sentencing

Judge Alone Trial 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Gabriel, J. Timothy 

302 Courtroom 
Campbell, J. Jamie 

303 Courtroom 
Bodurtha, J. John 

304 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

701 Courtroom 
Smith, J. Ann E. 

702 Courtroom 
Arnold, J. Joshua M. 

702 Courtroom 
Coughlan, J. Richard 
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Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

CRH-524129 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Thomas Cory Gibson

271, 267(c), 266 and 264.1(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

McOnie, Kimberley

Eagan, Patrick J.

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 4 of 5

9:30 AM

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

Mellor  #2 
Norton, J. Scott 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, October 25, 2024

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

402 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Supreme, J. Court

Balmanoukian, Reg 
Raffi

Coughlan, J. Richard

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-519166 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Adam Joseph Drake

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s. 517 and s. 648

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

235(1) and 268(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

CRH-524129 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Thomas Cory Gibson

271, 267(c), 266 and 264.1(1)(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

Ball, Carla Brookes

MacDonald, Stanley

Kennedy, Alicia Katherine

Nodelman, Joshua

McOnie, Kimberley

Eagan, Patrick J.

Criminal - Decision

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

WED - Civil Weddings

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 5 of 15

Day 2 of 2

Day 5 of 5

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Oral Decision
ACCUSED TO APPEAR IN PERSON
Remand Required

Judge Alone Trial 

Judge & Jury Trial 

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge 

301 Courtroom 
Gabriel, J. Timothy 

304 Courtroom 
Brothers, J. Christa 

Mellor  #2 
Norton, J. Scott 




